
Page | 1  

 

FIRST AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION 

OF 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

FOR 

EMS BILLING AND COLLECTION 

 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS  § 

     § 

THE COUNTY OF BEXAR  § 

 

 

This First Amendment And Extension Of Professional Services Agreement For EMS Billing And 

Collection (“First Amendment And Extension”) is made and entered into by and between the 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO (hereinafter referred to as “City”), a Texas Home-Rule Municipal 

Corporation, acting by and through its City Manager or her designee, and MEDICAL-

DENTAL-HOSPITAL BUREAU OF SAN ANTONIO, INC., d/b/a BUSINESS & 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, a Texas  corporation, acting herein through its duly authorized 

Vice President (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”).  City and Contractor are sometimes 

hereafter collectively referred to as the “Parties”. 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2011-12-15-1065, passed and approved on December 

15, 2011, City, and Contractor have entered  into that certain Professional Services Agreement 

For EMS Billing And Collection which commenced January 1, 2012 (“Agreement), that provides 

for Contractor to perform professional billing and collection of EMS fees for the City for an 

initial term that began  January 1, 2012, and ends on September 30, 2016, with the City to have 

the right to renew the Agreement for one additional two year period upon approval of the San 

Antonio City Council by passage of an Ordinance; and 

 

WHEREAS, Article IV, Section 4.1 of the Agreement sets the compensation to be paid by City 

to Contractor in consideration for Contractor’s services provided under the Agreement at 8.9% of 

the Net Amount Collected as that term is defined in Section 1.12 of the Contract; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed that it is appropriate and in their respective best interests to 

reduce the compensation to be paid by City to Contractor in consideration for Contractor’s 

services provided under the Agreement to 8.4% of the Net Amount Collected as that term is 

defined in Section 1.12 of the Agreement, and desire to enter into and execute this First 

Amendment And Extension to evidence and memorialize such reduction; and 

 

WHEREAS, Article IX of the Agreement contains provisions regarding the Guaranteed Net 

Effective Collection Rate (Guaranteed NECR”)  to  be s guaranteed by Contractor to City 

throughout the term of the Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Guaranteed NECR initially and currently specified in the Agreement is 64% for 

a given transport month after twelve months of collection effort for that transport month; and 

 



Page | 2  

 

WHEREAS, Article IX, Section 9.1 (c) provides that factors beyond Contractor’s control may 

affect Contractor’s ability to meet its Guaranteed NECR, such as EMS fee increases and changes 

to laws pertaining to Medicare and Medicaid, and further provides that should such changes 

occur and they materially affect Contractor’s ability to meet its guarantee, the Parties may re-

negotiate the Guaranteed NECR and Contractor’s fees; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City has increased its EMS fees in connection with one or more of the four 

Annual Consolidated Operating and Capital Budgets that have been adopted by City to date 

during the term of the Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, as a result of the federal Affordable Care Act, parts of which became effective in 

2011 and additional parts of which have taken effect and will continue to take effect throughout 

the initial term of the Agreement, reimbursements by Medicare and Medicaid of EMS fees 

charged by the City for emergency medical services have been reduced substantially; and 

 

WHEREAS, the combination of the increased EMS fees and the substantial reduction in 

Medicare and Medicaid reimbursements has created a situation which materially affects and 

impairs Contractor’s ability to meet the Guaranteed NECR for the remainder of the initial term 

of the Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, this situation has occurred as the result of circumstances that are totally beyond 

Contractor’s control; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Article IX, Section 9 (c) of the Agreement, the Parties 

have agreed to revise the Guaranteed NECR as provided below, and desire to enter into and 

execute this First Amendment And Extension to evidence and memorialize such revision; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties also mutually agree to and desire to extend the term of the Agreement 

for its one (1) two (2) year extension, with the extended term to begin October 1, 2016 and end 

September 30, 2018; NOW, THEREFORE: 

 

 

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby 

acknowledged by each of the Parties, the Parties hereby severally and collectively agree, and by 

the execution hereof are bound, to the mutual obligations herein contained and to the 

performance and accomplishment of the tasks hereinafter described. 

 

 

 

 

Remainder of Page intentionally left blank 

  



Page | 3  

 

I. REDUCTION OF COMPENSATION PAID TO CONTRACTOR 

 

1.1 Article IV, Section 4.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended so that the same shall 

hereafter read as follows:  

 

4.1     In consideration of Contractor’s performance in a satisfactory and efficient 

manner, as determined solely by Director, of all services and activities set forth in 

this Agreement, City agrees to pay Contractor as total compensation to be paid to 

Contractor an amount not to exceed 8.4% of the Net Amount Collected.  

Contractor shall submit invoices to City on or before the 4th business day of each 

month, along with its monthly Reports as required per Section 3.18, in a format 

approved by the City.  City shall have the right to require that certain information 

be included with the invoice, such as City contract identifying numbers,.  City 

shall pay Contractor within 15 business days of receipt and approval of an 

invoice.  City shall make available to Contractor, in a timely manner, those bank 

statements that reflect deposits in the lock box t enable Contractor to prepare its 

invoice. 

 

 

II. REDUCTION OF GUARANTEED NET EFFECTIVE COLLECTION RATE   
   

 

2.1     Pursuant to the provisions of Article IX, Section 9 (c) of the Agreement, Article IX, 

Section 9 (a) of the Agreement is hereby amended so that the same shall hereafter read as 

follows: 

 

a. Rate Guaranteed.  Contractor guarantees that it will achieve a minimum NECR of 

56% for a given transport month after twelve months of collection efforts for that 

transport month.  For example, if $3,000,000.00 is the Net Amount Billed for the 

transport month of April 2016, Contractor guarantees collection of $1,680.00 by 

the end of April 2017 for those invoices issued in April 2016. 

 

III. EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT 

 

3.1     Pursuant to the provisions of Article 2, Section 2.2 of the Agreement, the Agreement is 

hereby extended for its one (1) two (2) year extension term.  The extension term will begin 

October 1, 2016, and end September 30, 2018. 

 

IV. Remainder of Agreement in Full Force and Effect 

 

4.1     Except as amended by the terms and conditions of this First Amendment, the 

terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged, in full force and 

effect, and enforceable in accordance with their provisions. 

  



Page | 4  

 

V. Effective Date 

 

5.1 This First Amendment And Extension shall be effective from and after April 1, 2016. 

 

 

 

EXECUTED and AGREED TO this the _____ day of March, 2016. 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY:       CONTRACTOR: 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO    MEDICAL-DENTAL-HOSPITAL 

BUREAU OF SAN ANTONIO, INC., d/b/a 

BUSINESS & PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 

 

 

 

____________________________   _____________________________ 

Erik Walsh      Tom McDonald 

Deputy City Manager     Vice President    

 

 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

 

___________________________ 

Robert Nordhaus 

Assistant City Attorney 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


